
Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 12 August 2016

Page 1

Cabinet Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01235 422522
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 3 August 2016 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Cabinet
will be held on Friday 12 August 2016 at 10.30 am 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Cabinet Members:

Councillors
Matthew Barber (Chairman) Mike Murray
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman) Robert Sharp
Eric Batts Elaine Ware
Charlotte Dickson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 12 August 2016

Page 2

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 7) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 April 
2016 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet 

 
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 

6. Recommendations from Scrutiny Committee 
 
At its meeting on 28 July 2016, Scrutiny Committee discussed the capital and new homes 
bonus grants schemes and the impact of recent policy changes.  The committee has made the 
following recommendation to Cabinet: 

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that, in order to simplify the process, authority to award 
community grants be delegated to a single council-wide committee or panel from a single 
fund.  

7. Treasury management outturn 2015/16 
(Pages 8 - 30) 
 
To consider the head of finance’s report.  

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
None 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 15 April 2016 Ca.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet
held on Friday 15 April 2016 at 10.00 am
in the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Charlotte Dickson, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Mike Murray and Elaine Ware

Officers: Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Margaret Reed and Sally Truman 

Number of members of the public: Nil

Ca.46 Apologies for absence 

None

Ca.47 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 28 January, 
including its appendix, and 5 February 2016 as correct records and agree that the 
chairman signs them as such.  

Ca.48 Declarations of interest 

None

Ca.49 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

Ca.50 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet 

Naomi Richardson, an Abingdon resident, had submitted questions to Cabinet regarding 
the Abbey Meadows’ improvements in Abingdon.  In her absence, these were put to the 
meeting: 

“1. How will the pool be a viable business if it has nice changing rooms, but if the actual 
swimming pool is cold, has a leaky liner, has an outdated and expensive heating system, 
many broken surfaces leading to hazards and is currently unsuitable for use by small 
children?  In other words, what is the business plan for the investment as it looks like a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 15 April 2016 Ca.2

waste of money to fix changing rooms and not the actual pool?  How much ROI will 
changing room enhancements have if there are no pool enhancements?

2. How does a tunnel enhance the entrance to Abbey Meadows when these usually 
become covered in graffiti, smell of wee and are a trap for litter?

3. Why has the 10+ play area been crammed into the crazy golf area right next to the 
play area for little kids (this is a problem with larger kids running around the toddlers), 
when there is a whole field of pitch and putt in which a fantastic adventure playground 
could be sited? NB:  Kilkenny country park in Carterton is the best park in the entire county 
and cost £192k and there is more than enough room for something at least as good in 
Abbey Meadows. Many people I know drive all the way over to Carterton regularly to 
access this park.  If you really want to enhance Abbey Meadows, this is the way to go.

4. Why has a multi-sports area been proposed when this is inappropriate for a busy 
playground? Small groups of kids ‘claim’ the area for their use and keep other kids out; I’ve 
seen this in the Southern park and Peachcroft; this does not enhance the atmosphere of 
community, but causes conflict and stress and a gang mentality.

5. Can the council ensure that new seating does not impede line of sight for the area 
around the splash park to the splashers as this would make it even more difficult to keep 
tabs on kids?”  

The leader of the council reported that the Cabinet member responsible for property would 
provide a written response to these questions and asked that the replies be appended to 
these minutes.  

Ca.51 Corporate plan review 

Cabinet considered the head of corporate strategy’s report, which proposed a new 
corporate plan to cover the period 2016 to 2020.  This identified the council’s strategic 
objectives and priorities, and would help guide decisions on the allocation of resources.  
The corporate plan, if adopted by Council, would replace the priorities set out in the 
corporate plan that ended in 2016.  

The Cabinet member responsible for the corporate plan reported that he had attended the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 14 April, which suggested several amendments and he 
agreed to take these into consideration before a final version was submitted to Council on 
11 May.  The changes included:

 Several typographical amendments 
 In the section titled ‘housing and infrastructure’ amend the sixth bullet point to read 

‘work with developers and other partners to develop a protocol that will ensure high 
quality, sympathetic designs across all different areas of the district’ 

 In the section on tackling infrastructure challenges, add a reference to the Oxford 
and Abingdon flood alleviation scheme 

 In the section on tackling infrastructure challenges, add a reference to health, 
education and other infrastructure 

 In the section titled ‘sustainable communities and wellbeing’ amend the fourth bullet 
point to read ‘continuous improvement programmes to allow better access to our 
leisure centres, schemes and facilities’ 

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 15 April 2016 Ca.3

 In the section titled ‘sustainable communities and wellbeing’ amend the ninth bullet 
point to read ‘carrying out district-wide deep cleans of streets, pavements, public 
footpaths and to remove graffiti’ 

 Add a bullet point in the same section to deliver the council’s community safety 
partnership objectives as set out in the partnership’s plan 

 In the section titled ‘building an even stronger economy’, amend the eighth bullet 
point to read ‘working with developers to introduce local apprenticeship and local 
workforce schemes that benefit all residents’ 

 In the section titled ‘running an efficient council’, amend the first bullet point to read 
‘keeping district council tax low’ 

 In the section titled ‘running an efficient council’, amend the second bullet point to 
read ‘continuing to work in partnership with South Oxfordshire District Council and 
others to develop new ideas for improving service delivery, including moving to a 
unitary council covering southern Oxfordshire’ 

 Amend the last bullet point in the draft corporate plan to read ‘seek to improve 
access to major new developments and town centres for people with disabilities, 
carers and older people’ 

RECOMMENDED: to Council to adopt the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2020, subject to 
changes to be agreed with the Cabinet member responsible for the corporate plan and the 
Cabinet member for community safety.  

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972

None

The meeting closed at 10.11am

Page 5



WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS FROM NAOMI RICHARDSON 
TO CABINET – 15 APRIL 2016 
  
1.       How will to pool be a viable business if it has nice changing 
rooms, but if the actual swimming pool is cold, has a leaky liner, has an 
outdated and expensive heating system, many broken surfaces leading 
to hazards and is currently unsuitable for use by small children? In 
other words, what is the business plan for the investment as it looks like 
a waste of money to fix changing rooms and not the actual pool? How 
much ROI will changing room enhancements have if there are no pool 
enhancements? 
  
The pool’s clearly important to residents, which is why we’ve committed to 
keeping it open.  We have an ongoing maintenance and repair budget to keep 
the pool in service and ensure that it meets the standards required. 
  
We have worked with GLL over t
[...]
.  Again we will look for 
guidance from the community safety and police on the design. 
  
5.       Can the council ensure that new seating does not impede line of 
sight for the area around the splash park to the splashers as this would 
make it even more difficult to keep tabs on kids? 
  
The new picnic tables will be carefully positioned on the outer edges of the 
pad area to ensure that children are visible at all times.     

Page 7



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee, Cabinet, Council

 Report of Head of Finance
Author: Rhona Bellis, Principal Accountant
Telephone: 01235 422497
Textphone: 18001 01235 422497
E-mail: rhona.bellis@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Jane Murphy
Telephone: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber
Telephone: 07816 481452
E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 4 July 2016 by Joint Audit and Governance Committee
            6 Oct  16(S) / 12 Aug 16 (V) by Cabinet
           13 Oct  16 (S) / 12 Oct 16 (V) by Council

Treasury Outturn 2015-16
 
That Joint Audit and Governance Committee:

1.  notes the treasury management outturn report 2015/16, 

2.  is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy, and

3.  make any comments and recommendations to Cabinets as necessary. 

That Cabinet:

Considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and recommends 
Council to:

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2015/16;

2. approve the actual 2015/16 prudential indicators within the report.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Purpose of report

1. This report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring and 
reporting of the treasury management activities and that the councils’ prudential 
indicat
[...]
al 
Government Investment Guidance provides assurance that the councils’ investments 
are, and will continue to be, within their legal powers.

Page 11



Conclusion

24.Despite a difficult operating environment, both councils continued to make investments 
during 2015/16 that maintained security and liquidity whilst providing a return that 
exceeded market benchmarks.    

Background papers

 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) code of practice for 
treasury management in the public sector.

 DCLG Local Government Investment Guidance
 CIPFA treasury management in the public services code of practice and cross 

sectoral guidance notes
 Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16 – Councils in February 2015.

Appendices

A. Interest rate forecasts
B. Prudential limits 
C. SODC – Treasury activities 2015-2016
D. VWHDC – Treasury activities 2015-2016 
E. Treasury investments as at 31 March 2016
F. Glossary of terms

Page 12



Appendix A
Interest rate forecast as at March 2016 

The table below shows Capita Asset Services’ forecast of the expected movement in 
medium term interest rates:

NOW Jun-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jun-17
BANK RATE 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75
3 month LIBID 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.60 0.80 0.80
6 month LIBID 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00
12 month LIBID 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30

5 yr PWLB 1.75 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.30
10 yr PWLB 2.45 2.40 2.50 2.60 2.70 2.80
25 yr PWLB 3.21 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.50 3.50
50 yr PWLB 3.00 3.00 3.10 3.10 3.30 3.30

Sep-17 Dec-17 Mar-18 Jun-18 Sep-18 Dec-18
BANK RATE 1.00 1.00 1.25 1.25 1.50 1.50
3 month LIBID 1.00 1.10 1.30 1.30 1.60 1.80
6 month LIBID 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.70 1.80 2.00
12 month LIBID 1.50 1.70 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.30

5 yr PWLB 2.40 2.60 2.70 2.80 2.90 3.00
10 yr PWLB 2.90 3.00 3.10 3.30 3.40 3.50
25 yr PWLB 3.60 3.60 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.80
50 yr PWLB 3.40 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.60 3.70

Page 13



Appendix B
Prudential limits (indicators) as at March 2016

     
 Vale South

 
Original 
estimate

Actual 
p
[...]
 
revenue and capital activities, security of investments and to manage risks within 
all treasury management activities.

4. The chart below shows in percentage terms how the portfolio above is spread 
across the investment types:

Page 15



Appendix C

Treasury investment income 

5. The total income earned on investments during 2015/16 was £1.9 million, 
compared to the original budget of £1.5 million, as shown in table 2 below:

Table 2:  Investment income earned by investment type
 Interest earned
 Annual Actual Variation
Investment type Budget  
  £000 £000 £000
  
Call accounts 75 34 (41)
Cash deposits < 1yr 404 590 186
Cash deposits > 1yr 264 333 69
MMF 37 48 11
Corporate Bonds 75 65 (10)
Equities 360 456 96
CCLA property fund  250 300 50
  1,465 1,826 361

6. The actual return achieved was £361,000 or 24.6 per cent higher than the original 
budget. This was due to:

 The call accounts earned less interest than forecast because of rates reducing 
on our accounts.

 Interest earned on cash deposits was £255,000 higher than forecast due to an 
increase in interest rates achieved during the first part of the financial year.

 Dividend received on equities was £96,000 higher than forecast due to the 
overall increase in the value during the year.  As our capital investment 
increases, the dividend earned goes up.

 Dividend earned on CCLA was £50,000 higher due to fluctuations in the price 
of units held.  As our capital investment increases, the dividend earned goes 
up.

Page 16



Appendix C
7. The actual average rate of return on treasury investments for the year was 1.55 

per cent. 

Performance measurement

8. A list of treasury investments as at 31 March 2016 is shown in appendix E.  All 
investments were with approved counterparties.  The average level of investments 
held was £117 million. Table 3 below shows in summary the performance of the 
council’s treasury investments against the benchmarks set out in the TMS.  These 
benchmarks are used to asse
[...]
r and Friedlander Ltd (KSF).  The Council has received 

Page 19



Appendix C
£2,203,691 to date in respect of the claim for £2.6 million (£2.5 million investment 
plus interest).  

22.As a wholesale depositor, the Council is treated as an unsecured creditor in the 
administration process and ranks equally with all other unsecured creditors.  The 
administrators intend to make further payments at regular intervals.  The latest 
creditors’ report now indicates that the estimated total amount to be recovered 
should be in the range of 84p to 86.5p in the pound.  In total terms, this would 
mean receiving between £2,209,901 and £2,275,671.  

Non-treasury investment loan

23.During 2013/14, the council entered into a secured loan agreement with SOHA to 
enable them to finance affordable housing schemes.   The Council lent £15 million 
over 20 years at a fixed rate of 4.15%.  Interest is paid quarterly and during 
2015/16, the council received £624,205. 

Land and property

24.The Council holds a portfolio of investment properties, which includes land, depots, 
garages, and shops that are let on a commercial basis.   These assets had a net 
book value of £8.95 million at 31 March 2016 (£9.88 million at 31 March 2015) and 
generated income of £0.77 million in 2015/16 (£0.75 million in 2014/15) giving a 
gross rate of return of 8.65 per cent.  

25.Due to movement in property values and the exclusion of whole life costs, these 
rates of return should not be taken as a direct comparison with the treasury rates.

26.The Economy, Leisure and Property (ELP) team manages investment property, 
ensuring that rent is collected and rent reviews are implemented.  The 
performance of the investment property is assessed annually by ELP to determine 
if assets should be retained or disposed of and agree any actions to improve or 
enhance the value of the investment property holdings.

Liquidity and yield

27.The council uses short-term investments to meet daily cash-flow requirement
[...]
d are held in the form of fixed interest rate and 
term cash deposits.  These provide some certainty over the investment return.  

3. The investment profile is organised in order to ensure sufficient liquidity for 
revenue and capital activities, security of investments and to manage risks within 
all treasury management activities.

4. The chart below shows in percentage terms how the portfolio above is spread 
across  investment types:

Page 22



Appendix D
Treasury investment income
5. The total interest earned on treasury investments during 2015/16 was £541,892 

compared to the original budget estimate of £411,640 as shown in table 2 below:

Table 2: Investment interest earned by investment type   
  
 Annual Actual Variation
Investment type Budget Interest  
 £000 £000 £000

Call accounts                  40 23 
                

(17)

Cash deposits - less than 1 year                136 235 
                  

99 

Cash deposits - greater than 1 year                104 116 
                  

12 

MMFs                  32 45 
                  

13 

CCLA Property Fund                100 123 
                  

23 
Total Interest  412 542 130 

6. The actual return achieved was £130,000 or 31 per cent higher than the original 
budget. This was due to :

 The maturity period for investments was extended thereby attracting slightly 
higher rates.

 Average balances throughout the year have remained higher than forecast. 

7. The total actual average interest rate achieved for the year was 1.27 per cent.

Performance measurement
8. A list of treasury investments as at 31 March 2016 is shown in appendix E. All 

investments were with approved counterparties. The average level of investments 
held was £42.8 million. Table 3 below shows in summary the performance of the 
council’s treasury investments against the benchmarks set out in the TMS. These 
benchmarks are used to assess and monitor the council’s treasury investment 
performance for each type of investment.

Table 3: Treasury investment returns achieved against benchmark
 Benchmark 

return
Actual 
return

Growth 
(below)/above 

Benchmark

Benchmarks

Internally managed - Bank & 
Building Society deposits

0.46% 0.99% 0.53% 3 month LIBID

Property related funds (CCLA)* 11.00% 11.67% 0.67%

IPD balanced 
property unit trust 

index
 *Source: CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund Report March 2016

9. Returns on bank and building society deposits (internally managed cash deposits) 
are benchmarked against the 3-month LIBID rate, which was an average of 0.46 
per cent for 2015/16.  The performance for the year of 0.99 per cent exceeded the 
benchmark by 0.53 per cent. 

Page 23



Appendix D
10. It remained difficult to place investments because of continued financial 

uncertainty. Some good rates were achieved which contributed to the increase in 
investment income during the year.

11.The CCLA property fund principal investment of £2 million (April 2013) increased in 
value during 2015/16 to £2.6 million.  Dividends were received in the year totalling 
£124,944. Both the capital appreciation and the interest earned are included in the 
performance of 11.67% achieved above.  The capital gain is however not realised 
and so for comparison purposes, the actual rate of return is interest as a factor of 
market value of holding being 4.84 per cent. 

Land and Property
12.The council holds a portfolio of investment properties, which includes land, offices 

and shops that are let on a commercial basis.  These assets had a net book value 
of £8.21 million at 31 March 2016 (£20.6 million as at 31 March 2015) and 
generated income of £0.5 million (£1.3 million in 2014/15).  This is equivalent to a 
gross return of 6.6 per cent.

13.Due to movement in property values and the exclusion of whole life costs, these 
rates of return should not be taken as a direct comparison with the treasury rates.

14.The reduction in the investment property holding between 31 March 2015 and 
[...]
absolute commitment from the government to honour the debt 
that those securities represent.

LIBID London inter-bank bid rate

LIBOR London inter-bank offered rate.   

Page 29



Appendix F
Money Market 
Fund

A well rated, highly diversified pooled investment vehicle whose 
assets mainly comprise of short-term instruments.  It is very 
similar to a unit trust, however in a MMF.

Monetary Policy 
Committee 
(MPC)

Government body that sets the bank rate (commonly referred to 
as being base rate).  Their primary target is to keep inflation 
within plus or minus 1% of a central target of 2.5% in two years 
time from the date of the monthly meeting of the committee.  
Their secondary target is to support the government in 
maintaining high and stable levels of growth and employment.

Other Bond 
Funds

Pooled funds investing in a wide range of bonds.

PWLB Public Works Loan Board.

QE Quantitative Easing.

Retail Price 
Index

Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of 
prices at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure 
pattern of the average person.

Sovereign Issues 
(excl UK Gilts)

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds.

Supranational 
Bonds

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity 
when compared with gilts.

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value.

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix to minutes 15 April 2016

	7 Treasury management outturn 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 12 August 2016 Ca.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet
held on Friday, 12 August 2016 at 10.30 am
in the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Charlotte Dickson, Mike Murray, Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware

Officers: David Buckle, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Councillors Debby Hallett, Sandy Lovatt and Reg Waite

Number of members of the public: Nil

Ca.52 Apologies for absence 

None.

Ca.53 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 April 2016 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them as such.

Ca.54 Declarations of interest 

None.

Ca.55 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Ca.56 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet 

Councillor Debby Hallett, chairman of Scrutiny Committee and vice-Chairman of Joint 
Scrutiny Committee, outlined her objectives for Scrutiny as follows:

1 To increase the engagement of committee members, Cabinet, other councillors and 
officers in the Scrutiny process
She wanted Scrutiny members to take up training opportunities and asked the Cabinet to 
encourage majority group members to do so.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 12 August 2016 Ca.2

2 To improve the reputation of Scrutiny by adding value to the decision making 
process
This would be done by:

 Producing an annual Scrutiny report setting out achievements;
 Making substantive recommendations to add value to draft policies and strategies; 

and
 Discussing with heads of service how Scrutiny could add value to their service area 

without significantly adding to their workload.

3 To consider draft strategies/policies earlier in the process
She requested that Cabinet and officers ensured that Scrutiny was included in the timetable 
for considering draft strategies/policies rather than as an afterthought. She offered to discuss 
this matter with Cabinet members.

Cabinet agreed that officers should consider the value that Scrutiny could add to the decision 
making process and, where appropriate, seek its input as early as possible. 

Ca.57 Recommendations from Scrutiny Committee 

At its meeting held on 28 July 2016, Scrutiny Committee considered a report on the capital 
and new homes bonus grants schemes and the impact of recent policy changes. It 
recommended to Cabinet that, in order to simplify the process, authority to award community 
grants be delegated to a single council-wide committee or panel from a single fund.

RESOLVED: to consider Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation and report back to the 
committee prior to making a decision.

Ca.58 Treasury management outturn 2015/16 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury management performance 
during 2015/16.  

It was noted the interest rate forecast as at March 2016, set out at Appendix A, would need 
to be updated in the light of the recent reduction in base rate and the expectation that rates 
would not increase in the short term.

Despite the current economic conditions the council had achieved a return of £130,000 on 
treasury investment income, 31% higher than the original budget and generated income of 
£0.5million on its investment properties, equivalent to a gross return of 6.6%.

RECOMMENDED to Council 

(a) To approve the treasury management outturn report for 2015/16; and 

(b) To approve the actual 2015/16 prudential indicators within the report.  

The meeting closed at 10.45 am


